

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT



THE ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF MEDICAL GENETICS, THE AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR CLINICAL PATHOLOGY, THE COLLEGE OF AMERICAN PATHOLOGISTS, HAIG KAZAZIAN, MD, ARUPA GANGULY, PHD, WENDY CHUNG, MD, PHD, HARRY OSTRER, MD, DAVID LEDBETTER, PHD, STEPHEN WARREN, PHD, ELLEN MATLOFF, M.S., ELSA REICH, M.S., BREAST CANCER ACTION, BOSTON WOMEN'S HEALTH BOOK COLLECTIVE, LISBETH CERIANI, RUNI LIMARY, GENAE GIRARD, PATRICE FORTUNE, VICKY THOMASON, and KATHLEEN RAKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Defendant,

—and—

MYRIAD GENETICS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

—and—

LORRIS BETZ, ROGER BOYER, JACK BRITAIN, ARNOLD B. COMBE, RAYMOND GESTELAND, JAMES U. JENSEN, JOHN KENDALL MORRIS, THOMAS PARKS, DAVID W. PERSHING, and MICHAEL K. YOUNG, in their official capacity as Directors of the University of Utah Research Foundation,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
IN CASE NO. 09-CV-4515, SENIOR JUDGE ROBERT W. SWEET.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT YALE LAW SCHOOL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

GENEVIEVE E. SCOTT, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
PRISCILLA J. SMITH, ESQ.
INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT
AT YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, New York 11238
(718) 399-9241
priscilla.smith@yale.edu
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court's Recent Decision in <i>Mayo</i> Emphasizes the Importance of Maintaining the Patent System's Balance Between Incentivizing Research and Encouraging Innovation	3
II. Myriad's Patents Were Unnecessary To Incentivize the Identification of the BRCA 1/2 Genes.....	5
III. Rather than Encouraging Innovation and Scientific Progress, Myriad's Patents Stifle Advances in Testing and Research	6
A. Myriad's Patents Place Limits on Multiplex and Full Human Genome Testing.	8
B. Myriad's Patents Limit Research on BRCA 1/2 and Other Diseases.....	11
C. Myriad's Patents Create a "Double Monopoly," Thereby Undermining the Goals of the Patent System.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. United States Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 653 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	6,7,9,15
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology et. al. v. United States Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 702 F. Supp.2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6,7
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. ThunderCraft Boats</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	1,2
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, L.L.C .</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	10
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972).....	1
<i>Mayo Collaborative Services v. Prometheus Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012).....	2,3,4,5
<i>Embrex, Inc. v. Service Eng’r. Corp.</i> , 216 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Madey v. Duke University</i> , 307 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Maureen E. Boyle, <i>Leaving Room For Research: The Historical Treatment of The Common Law Research Exemption in Congress and the Courts, and Its Relationship To Biotech Law And Policy</i> , 12 Yale J. L. & Tech. 269 (2010).....	14
Cho, MK et. al., <i>Effects of Patents and Licenses On The Provision of Clinical Genetic Testing Services</i> , 5 J. of Molecular Diagnostics 3 (2003).....	13
Dep’t of Health & Human Serv., Sec’y’s Advisory Comm. on Genetics, Health, and Soc’y, <i>Gene Patents and Licensing Practices and Their Impact on Patient Access to Genetic Tests</i> (April 2010), available at http://oba.od.nih.gov/oba/sacghs/reports/SACGHS_patents_report_2010.pdf	<i>passim</i>
K. Huang & F. Murray, <i>Does Patent Strategy Shape the Long-Run Supply Of Public Knowledge? Evidence From Human Genetics</i> , 52 Acad. of Mgmt. J. 1193 (2006).....	9,12

Gert Matthijs, <i>The European Opposition Against the BRCA Gene Patents</i> , 5 Familial Cancer 95 (2006).....	14
Gert Matthijs & Dicky Halley, <i>European-Wide Opposition Against The Breast Cancer Gene Patents</i> , 10 Eur. J. of Hum. Genetics 783 (2002).....	14
National Cancer Institute Fact Sheets, <i>BRCA1 and BRCA2: Cancer Risk and Genetic Testing</i> , (Mar. 29, 2009), http://www.cancer.gov/ cancertopics/factsheet/Risk/BRCA	3
National Society of Genetic Counselors, <i>Position Statement on Human Gene Patenting</i> (2010). http://www.nsgc.org/Advocacy/ PositionStatements/tabid/107/Default.aspx	10
I. Rabino, <i>How human geneticists in US view commercialization of the Human Genome Project</i> , 29 Nature Genetics 15 (2002).....	13
Andrew S. Robertson, <i>The Role of Genetic Patents in Genetic Test Innovation and Access</i> , 9 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 377 (2011).....	14
Heidi L. Williams, <i>Intellectual Property Rights and Innovation</i> , (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 16213, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.nber.org/papers/w16213	13
